

No. 24-2481

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES, GIANNA'S HOUSE, INC,
CHOOSE LIFE OF JAMESTOWN, INC., d/b/a Options Care Center,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of New York

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future,
Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund,
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,
One Nation Under God Foundation,
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, WakeUp.Mom, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmation

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA
JEFFREY C. TUOMALA
Winchester, VA
RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
*Attorney of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
March 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE NEW YORK STATUTES RELIED ON BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHOULD NOT BE USED TO CENSOR PRO-LIFE VOICES SUCH AS THE NIFLA PLAINTIFFS	4
A. New York General Business Law Article 22-A, §§ 349 and 350.	4
B. New York Executive Law § 63(12).	9
C. The Original Plan.	12
D. An Abusive Law	13
E. The Attorney General’s Assurances Cannot Be Relied Upon	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION SHOULD BE UPHOLD DESPITE NEW YORK’S EFFORT TO DISCLAIM ANY INTENT TO BRING ENFORCEMENT AGAINST NIFLA PLAINTIFFS	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE RESOLVED BASED ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT, NOT THE FLAWED ATEXTUAL DOCTRINE OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	11, 22-24, 26, 27
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1014	8
New York Executive Law § 63(12)	3, <i>passim</i>
New York General Business Law § 349	3-6
New York General Business Law § 350	3-6
CASES	
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	23
<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951)	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas v. Public Service Comm. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	23
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc., v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)	21, 26, 27
<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. Ct. App. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 2025 U.S. LEXIS 1071 (Mar. 21, 2025)	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	24
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	22
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	23
MISCELLANEOUS	
E. Buckley, “Martin Act Investigatory Tools—An Overview,” <i>New York Law Journal</i> (Dec. 6, 2024)	12
R. Dollinger, “N.Y. fraud law that punished Trump was a Republican idea,” <i>Rochester Beacon</i> (Mar. 27, 2024)	12, 13

M. Kabas, “Tish James on Her Decision to Get an Abortion, the Post-Roe Future, and the Midterms,” <i>TeenVogue</i> (Oct. 18, 2022)	16, 17
P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., <u>The Founders Constitution</u> (Univ. of Chi. Press: 1987)	25, 26, 27
R. Marcus, “Does the New York fraud case against Trump go too far?” <i>Washington Post</i> (Oct. 3, 2023).	14, 15
R. Mitchell, “What are the Elements of Common Law Fraud?”	10
W. Mulrone, “Deceptive Practices in the Marketplace: Consumer Protection By New York Government Agencies,” 3 <i>FORDHAM URB. L.J.</i> 491 (1975)	12
“‘No Apologies:’ NY AG Letitia James Tells Protesters ‘I Chose to Have an Abortion,’” 4 <i>New York</i> (May 4, 2022)	16, 17
J.M. O’Brien, <i>et al.</i> , “Progesterone Vaginal Gel Study Group. Effect of progesterone on cervical shortening in women at risk for preterm birth: secondary analysis from a multinational, randomized, double-blind, placebo- controlled trial,” <i>ULTRASOUND OBSTET GYNECOL.</i> 34(6):653-659 (2009).	3
E. Orden, “Massive civil fraud verdict against Trump gets frosty reception at New York appeals court,” <i>Politico</i> (Sept. 26, 2024).	13, 14
R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (Rev. ed.) (ABA Found.: 1978).	24
B. Singman, “New York Appeals Court appears receptive to reversing or reducing \$454M Trump civil fraud judgment,” <i>Fox News</i> (Sept. 26, 2024).	14
M. Sisak and J. Colvin, “Appeals court signals it might be open to altering Donald Trump’s \$489 million civil fraud penalty,” <i>Associated Press</i> (Sept. 26, 2024)	13
J. Turley, “The US legal system is ‘devolving’ amid Trump lawfare: Jonathan Turley,” <i>Fox News</i> (Mar. 19, 2024).	14
